HB249

156461-1

By Representative Poole

RFD: Ways and Means Education

First Read: 15-JAN-14

Page 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

156461-1:e:01/10/2014:EBO-MJ/ebo-pm

SYNOPSIS: This bill amends Section 4 of Act 2013-264
to further provide conditional appropriations from

the Education Trust Fund for the fiscal year ending

September 30, 2014.

A BILL
TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

To amend Section 4 of Act 2013-264 to further
provide conditional appropriations from the Education Trust
Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2014.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. Section 4 of Act 2013-264 is hereby
amended to read as follows:

In addition to all other appropriations, there is
hereby appropriated from the Education Trust Fund the follow-
ing amounts to be conditioned upon the availability of funds,
the recommendation of the Director of Finance, and the ap-

proval of the Governor:

Page 1



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Entity

First Priority Conditionals
- These appropriations shall
be joint first priority con-
ditionals which shall be re-
leased in full prior to any
other conditional appropria-

tion being released.

Insurance Information and

Research Center

Education Trust Fund Rainy

Day Account Repayment

Second Priority Conditionals
- These appropriations shall
be joint second priority
conditionals which shall be
released in full prior to
any other conditional appro-

priation being released.
Legislature

Troy University

University of West Alabama

It is the intent of the Leg-
islature that these appro-

priations to Troy University

Page 2

Appropriation

1,000,000

©5 0005666100, 000, 000

500,000

5,000,000

1,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

and the University of West
Alabama shall be included in
the base appropriation for

FY 2015 if released.

University of Alabama at
Birmingham for the Diabetic

Research Center 500,000

Auburn University - Aviation

Program 5,287,000
Auburn University - Small
Business Incubator 500,000

University of Alabama -
Tuscaloosa for Rapid
Prototyping and Manufactur-

ing 1,000,000

Innovation Fund - Hudson Al-
pha Institute for Biotech-

nology 500,000

Auburn University Montgomery

- Cyber Technology Center 200,000

Troy University Montgomery -

Cyber Technology Center 200,000
Athens State University 200,000

Alabama State University -

Cyber Technology Center 200,000

Page 3



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Current Units - Foundation

Program

University of Alabama at
Birmingham for Cyber Tech-

nology
Alabama A&M University

University of Alabama in

Huntsville

Department of Commerce -

AIDT

Department of Education -

Family Resource Councils

Department of Education -
Cyber Technology in High

Schools
Department of Mental Health

After the release of the
first and second priority
conditional appropriations,
an amount up to $150,000,000
shall be appropriated to re-
pay the ETF Rainy Day Ac-

count.

Page

6,500,000

600,000

200,000

200,000

10,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

2,500,000



Section 2. This act shall be effective immediately
following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its

otherwise becoming law.

Page 5



