- 1 HB249
- 2 156461-1
- 3 By Representative Poole
- 4 RFD: Ways and Means Education
- 5 First Read: 15-JAN-14

1	156461-1:e:01/10/2014:EBO-MJ/ebo-pm		
2			
3			
4			
5			
6			
7			
8	SYNOPSIS: This bill amends Section 4 of Act 2013-264		
9	to further provide conditional appropriations from		
10	the Education Trust Fund for the fiscal year ending		
11	September 30, 2014.		
12			
13	A BILL		
14	TO BE ENTITLED		
15	AN ACT		
16			
17	To amend Section 4 of Act 2013-264 to further		
18	provide conditional appropriations from the Education Trust		
19	Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2014.		
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:		
21	Section 1. Section 4 of Act 2013-264 is hereby		
22	amended to read as follows:		
23	In addition to all other appropriations, there is		
24	hereby appropriated from the Education Trust Fund the follow-		
25	ing amounts to be conditioned upon the availability of funds,		
26	the recommendation of the Director of Finance, and the ap-		
27	proval of the Covernor.		

1	Entity	Appropriation
2	First Priority Conditionals	
3	- These appropriations shall	
4	be joint first priority con-	
5	ditionals which shall be re-	
6	leased in full prior to any	
7	other conditional appropria-	
8	tion being released.	
9	Insurance Information and	
10	Research Center	1,000,000
11	Education Trust Fund Rainy	
12	Day Account Repayment	65,000,000 100,000,000
13	Second Priority Conditionals	
14	- These appropriations shall	
15	be joint second priority	
16	conditionals which shall be	
17	released in full prior to	
18	any other conditional appro-	
19	priation being released.	
20	Legislature	500,000
21	Troy University	5,000,000
22	University of West Alabama	1,000,000
23	It is the intent of the Leg-	
24	islature that these appro-	
25	priations to Troy University	

1	and the University of West	
2	Alabama shall be included in	
3	the base appropriation for	
4	FY 2015 if released.	
5	University of Alabama at	
6	Birmingham for the Diabetic	
7	Research Center	500,000
8	<u> Auburn University - Aviation</u>	
9	<u>Program</u>	<u>5,287,000</u>
10	Auburn University - Small	
11	Business Incubator	500,000
12	University of Alabama -	
13	Tuscaloosa for Rapid	
14	Prototyping and Manufactur-	
15	ing	1,000,000
16	Innovation Fund - Hudson Al-	
17	pha Institute for Biotech-	
18	nology	500,000
19	Auburn University Montgomery	
20	- Cyber Technology Center	200,000
21	Troy University Montgomery -	
22	Cyber Technology Center	200,000
23	Athens State University	200,000
24	Alabama State University -	
25	Cyber Technology Center	200,000

1	Current Units - Foundation	
2	Program	6,500,000
3	University of Alabama at	
4	Birmingham for Cyber Tech-	
5	nology	600,000
6	Alabama A&M University	200,000
7	University of Alabama in	
8	Huntsville	200,000
9	Department of Commerce -	
10	AIDT	10,000,000
11	Department of Education -	
12	Family Resource Councils	1,000,000
13	Department of Education -	
14	Cyber Technology in High	
15	Schools	1,000,000
16	Department of Mental Health	2,500,000
17	After the release of the	
18	first and second priority	
19	conditional appropriations,	
20	an amount up to \$150,000,000	
21	shall be appropriated to re-	
22	pay the ETF Rainy Day Ac-	
23	count.	

Section 2. This act shall be effective immediately following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.